In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q 0 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

o o2n 10anans  NOTiCe of progress report in voluntary

g

Companies House

192 of the insolvency . .
Act 1086, winding up
>
o
[m]
)
I *ABXF81II*
AO9 11/01/2018 #382
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

compryrtr [0 [5 [7 [6 [4 2[4

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Leeds City Magazine Limited

bold black capitals,

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Kate Elizabeth

Surname Breese

I Liquidator’s address

Building namefnumber| Oxford Chambers

Street E)xfo rd Road

Post town | Guiseley

County/Region | Leeds

Postcode [Ls[2]o] [efa[T

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) 9 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| @ Other liquidator
Use this section to teil us about

Street | another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region l

pwwse [ [ [ [ [ [ [T

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in veluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

Mo i l2folfe

To date

olo [N [elolilr

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

XW

Signature date

b B olils

04717 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B_Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

Contact name

lain Lawson

@ Where to send

Company name

Walsh Taylor

Oxford Chambers

I Address.

| Oxford Road

|

I Post town Guiseley

Counyifegion | spds

I Postcode lrls_’?,o_l_lg_,r’.r_
Country

| DX

[ 0871 2228308

n_Checinst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 3305C Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cempanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Leeds City Magazine Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 09/11/2015 From 09/11/2015
of Affairs To 09/01/2018 To 09/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
975.00 Book Debts 1,451.02 1,451.02
716.67 Cash in WT's Client Account NIL NIL
Contribution to Costs 350.00 350.00
Bank Interest Gross 1.06 1.06
1,802.08 1,802.08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 30.00 30.00
Preparation of S. of A. 1,253.87 1,253.87
Tax on Bank Interest 0.14 0.14
Statutory Advertising 222.75 222,75
Irrecoverable VAT 205.32 295.32
(1,802.08) (1,802.08}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,495.20) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(8,000.00) H M Revenue & Customs Corporation NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) QOrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(11,804.53) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Kate Elizabeth Breese

Liquidator

09 January 2018 09:56



Leeds City Magazine Limited -
In Liquidation

Company No: 08764244

Liquidator’'s Annual Progress Report to Creditors
Pursuant to S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

9 November 2017

Registered Office
Walsh Taylor
Oxford Chambers
Oxford Road
Guiseley
Leeds
LS20 9AT



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Case Strategy

4 Investigations

5 Creditors

6 Liguidator's Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

7 Matters Qutstanding

ENCLOSURES

A Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 10 November 2016 to 09 November 2017
(and the Liquidation as a whole)

B Time Analysis for the pericd 10 November 2016 to 09 November 2017 (and the Liquidation
as a whole}

C Liquidator's Disbursements and Expenses

D Creditors’ Guide to Fees & Walsh Taylor’s Charging and Disbursement Rates

1 Introduction

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation of Leeds City Magazine

Limited {the Company). | was appointed Ligquidator of the Company at meeting of members
and creditors held on 09 November 2015.

1.2 | enclose at Appendix A an account of the Liquidator's Receipts and Payments for the year
ended 09 November 2017, with a comparison o the Director's Statement of Affairs values.

2 Realisation of Assets

21 The Company's assets were shown by the Director in her estimated statement of affairs as at
09 November 2015 to be:

Asset Type Book Value £ Estimated to Realise £
Book Debts £ 1,300.00 £ 975.00
Cash in Walsh Taylor Client Account £ 716.67 £ 716.67

2.2 The sum of £734.35 has been realised in respect of the Company’'s Book Debts. No further

realisations are anticipated in this respect.



2.3

2.4

25

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

The sum of £716.67 was transferred prior to appointment from the Company’s bank account.
The funds received were in respect of book debt collections prior to the Company being placed
into liquidation.

The Director has personally contributed the sum of £350.00 to cover the costs of the
liquidation.

Gross bank interest has been received in the sum of £1.06.

Total asset realistions to date in the Liquidation are £1,802.08.

Case Strategy

My overall strategy for the liquidation has been and remains to realise the Company’s assets
as expeditiously as possible {which work alsg includes carrying out investigations to ensure
that all valuable assets have been identified). As explained below, this part of my work is
completed. Should sufficient assets be realised (after providing for liquidation costs) my
strategy would then be to agree creditors’ claims and distribute the net liquidation funds as

soon as possible.

It is now clear, all assets having been realised, that there will be no dividend for any class of
creditor in the liquidation. Formal Notice to this effect is given later in this report.

I have not sold any of the assets of the Company to the Director or any other person connected
with it.

No non-statutory reports have been issued by the Liquidator to any person.

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to The Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills (BIS). As this is a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents.

| also have a duty to investigate the extent of the Company’s assets including potential claims
against third parties including the Directors, and to report my findings, subject to
considerations of privilege and confidentiality and whether those investigations and/or any
potential litigation might be compromised.

The preliminary assessment of the conduct of the Company's affairs prior to winding up did
not reveal any further matters that it was in the interest of creditors for the Liguidator to pursue.



51

5.2

53

54

5.5

6.1

6.2

Accordingly, | am not conducting or proposing to conduct any further, more detailed
investigations however | will of course continue to monitor the Company’s situation.

Creditors

Secured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

There are no secured creditors in this liquidation and accordingly the Prescribed Part
provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply to the Company.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this liguidation.

Unsecured Creditors

The Liguidator has received claims totalling £11,589.96 from two creditors. | have yet {o
receive claims from two creditors whose debts total £8,400 as per the Director's Statement of
Affairs.

Notice of no dividend

All assets have been realised and will be utilised fully in contributing towards defraying the
administrative costs of the liquidation.

Accordingly, Formal Notice is hereby given in accordance with Rule 14.37 that no funds are
expected to become available to enable any form of distribution to be made to any form of
creditor.

Liquidator's Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Basis of the Liguidator's remuneration

At the initial meeting of creditors held pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 09 November 2015
it was resolved that the Liquidator wouid be remunerated by reference to the time properly
spent in dealing with this matter at Walsh Taylor's standard charging rates, and that her
disbursements would be drawn in accordance with Walsh Taylor's standard tariff (see
Appendix D).

There have been no increases to Walsh Taylor's charge out rates or disbursement tariff since
then.

Remuneration charged and disbursements incurred.



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

7.1

7.2

7.3

In aggregate, the Liquidator's post liquidation time costs as at 09 November 2017 total
£4,547.00 in respect of 24.25 hours at an average hourly rate of £187.51.

Disbursements incurred are summarised at Appendix C.
Remuneration and disbursements drawn

As at the date of this report the no monies have been drawn by way of Liquidator's

remuneration.

Details of disbursements drawn are set out in Appendix C

Liguidation expenses charged and drawn

Details of the costs incurred and paid by the Liquidator in relation to liquidation expenses are
also attached at Appendix C.

I comment specifically that at the first meeting of creditors held on 09 November 2015 it was
resolved that the fees and disbursements of Walsh Taylor for assisting the Directors in
convening the statutory meetings to place the Company into liquidation and for assistance in
preparing the Statement of Affairs would be a set fee of £2,000.00 plus VAT, to be paid out of
the assets of the Company, together with disbursements incurred.

The sum of £1,253.87 has been drawn in this respect.

Creditors’ Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors’ Rights

If you require any further information with respect to a Liquidator's remuneration,
disbursements and expenses, please see Appendix D. This document also includes a

statement of creditors’ rights.

Matters outstanding

A Final Account to creditors needs to be sent to creditors, along with other closure procedures.
Accordingly, the estimated timescale for closure is around a period of 2 months.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at the above

address.



RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Contribution to Costs
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Tax on Bank Interest
Statutory Advertising
Irrecoverable VAT

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Note:

Page 1 of 1

Leeds City Magazine Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/11/2015 From 10/11/2016 Total
of Affairs To 09/11/2016 To 09/11/2017

) {£) (£) €

§75.00 1,221.01 230.01 1,451.02

0.00 350.00 350.00

0.98 0.08 1.06

1,221.99 580.09 1,802.08

30.00 0.00 30.00

666.67 587.20 1,253.87

0.14 0.00 0.14

222.75 0.00 222.75

177.88 117.44 295.32

1,097.44 704.64 1,802.08

124.55 (124.55) 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

;S E0%

IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01

Kate Elizabeth Breese
Liquidator

08 January 2018 09:20



¥2.91 81.0g Arenuer go ¥1-10-G1 UOISI8A Z o | afiey
o POLUJD SHISUIBEINASIC (£10]
000 pewje|) 5664 (210l
05081 0500L'1 4] oo oze 000 00’0 08'0 SINOH 18304
000 000 000 co0 000 00'0 00'0 00°0 Buipe
00081 oo'v2e of'L 000 om'} 000 000 00'0 SI9S5Y |0 UONESRaY
00°C oo 000 €00 000 000 00'0 00'0 suoteBnsaay
00081 oooge 0se 000 age 000 900 (1) OUPBIT
vo'691L 05462 [ or'o 00 00°0 000 0€0 Jalyse)
000 000 000 00 000 0g'e oo 00 SIBNE Doedg BseD
25'881 00'605 [T oo 02z 000 000 090 Buiuued B unupy
(3) mey Heg poddng s[eUoj8E8j0Ig
Apnoy efieisay {3) 1800 WL SINOH |B10L 19ysen ® SIUL SIS JO|UBS HYI0 sabeuen JLIGTN) USiaund JOM 10 UORENNSSRID

Z102/11/60 ‘61, 9102/i L/0} ‘wold
sapon 199joid wawiujeddy 1sod Iy
paywi auizebep A9 spadT - $000331

Arewwns 1509 8 awl] 6dIS - Anug swiy



129} 8102 Arenuer go

YL-10-GL uoislRp

Z 40 ) abey

000 PawWR(] SessINgs|] 1oL

00’0 powW|e|] e84 {80
1s°281 00 LYS't STPE oLt 59'51 000 ot's [+ N8 RINOH [B10L
000 000 000 00’0 000 000 3] oo Buipesy
OL'EBL 0009s 062 000 oLE 000 080 naQ £1958y J0 UOTESRaY
L1e02 D006y oré 0o 0e'L 000 000 050 suonebjseau)
G681 alogal:y:] a8'e goa 0'e 090 000 000 sionpaly
8roiL 05828 ae oLt 08'g 0o 0 000 093¢ 18JysB]y
oo 0a'0 L edi] 00’0 Qoo 000 000 o0 SIBNEW D()i08ds BsBY
26681 05'B82'2 Sogl 000 S0°L ] os'y 0s0 Gy g wapy
{3) open Jeis woddng €[RUOISSE)0Id
Apno} eBessay (3} 1800 But) SINOH je3o ], Jased ] SIeISISEY louag eyi0 ebeuey Isuned uopduUNg MIOM 10 uouBxIEERID

2102/11/60 0L §102/11/60 ‘woiy
s8poy waloid wawuaddy ysod |y
pajwn suzeBep AuD spea - #0003

Alrewwing 1509 @ awjl 6dIS - Anu3z awi



Leeds City Magazine Limited Appendix C
In Liquidation
Liquidator's disbursements and expense to 9 November 2017

Disbursements incurred and paid

Incurred Unpaid Written off Paid
£ £ £ £
Category 1
Insolvency bond 30.00 0.00 €.00 30.00
Postage 3.06 3.06 0.00 0.00
Advertising 222.75 0.00 0.00 222.75
255.81 3.06 0.00 252.75
Category 2
Photocopying 4.95 4.95 0.00 0.00
4.95 4.95 0.00 0.00
Expenses incurred and paid
Expense Paid to Basis of payment
Pre liquidation fees Walsh Taylor Approved by creditors on 9 November 2015
Pre liquidation dishs  Walsh Taylor Approved by creditors on 9 November 2015
Statutory advertising  Courts Advertising Statutory payment - set tariff
Bonding Marsh Limited Premium
Incurred Unpaid Written off Paid
£ £ £ £
Pre liquidation fees 2,000.00 746.13 0.00 1,253.87
2,000.00 746.13 0.00 1,253.87
Pre appointment disbursements incurred
Incurred Unpaid Written off Paid
£ £ £ £
Category 1
Postage 3.87 3.87 0.00 0.00
3.87 3.87 0.00 0.00
Category 2
Photocopying 5.55 5.55 0.00 0.00

5.55 5.65 0.00 0.00




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE
TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

Amended for The insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

& April 2017

42

421

43

a4

cpparunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progreas of the inachency
and the kevel of the liquidator's fess.

Fixing the Nquidator's remunaration
Basis

Tha basis for Mixing the hquiaior's ramunsrabon w set out in Rules 18.16, 16.17,
16.189 and 18.20 of the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. The Rules state
ha the basia of remuneration must be fxed:

+ a8 n parcemtags of the value of the mesets wihich are reallsed, distributed of both,
by the fiquidator

+ by rafevancs 1o the tims properly gwun by the liquidator and his staff in attending
0 matters ariaing in the iguidation

*  Bs A sl amount

Any combination of theee basss may be usad 1o fix the remunecation, and different
basss may be used for cifferant thinge done by the liquidator. Wheve ths ramunarsion
In fxed a0 & pavcentage, different psrcentages may be used for different things done
by the liquidator,

Advancs information whare remunsration not bassd on time costs

Pricr to the detarmination of e basis of rumumfllbn the Iiquidator muut give the
creditors detalls of the work the houkietor and th

hs considers will bs, or ara Mkely to be, incumsd. Hmr where lha liquidator
proposss to take any part or all of his remuneration on & time cost banis, he must
provide mare deteiled information in the farm of & Tees estimate’, 25 axplainas bolow.

Fess sstimates whare remunsration to ba based on time costs

Where the kgquidator proposes to take ramunsration based oh ime costs, hs must first
pravide the creditors with detaded infarmation in the form of a fees sstimate’. A fass
astimata a a written sstimate that apecifles —

= detalls of the work the liquidator and his stafl propoese to undertake;

s the hourly rate or retes the kquidator and hie staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;

s the tima the liquicator anticipates sach part of that work will taxe;

s whether the liquidator asticlpates it will be necessary to sesk approvel or further
approval undar the Fulea; and

* e reasona R wik be necossary to seak such approval

in pddition, the bquicator must give the craditors details of the expensas he considers
will be, or are kkely 1o be, incurred.

‘Wheo flxes the remuneration

ft is for the Kquidation committse (it there s one) to detorming on which of thase
besas, of combination of bases, tha remunaration is 1o be fived. Where it ie fed as a

ge, it is for the to tha or to be
lpplind Rule 16,18 says that In amiving st #a decsion the committes shal have
regard to the following mattera:

« the complaxity [or atharwisa) of the cass;

»  any responaltiiity of an excoptional kind or degrea which falks on the liquidétor in
connaction whh the insolvency;

+ the affectivaness with which the liquidator appears 1o be camylng aut, or 1o have
carried aut, his duties;

11

A CREDITORS" GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
tntroduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assats. The creditors, who hopae to recovar some of their debta out of the assets,
therefore have a diract Interest in the level of costs, and in panticular the remuneration
nf ths insolvency praciitioner appeintsd %o act as Pquidator.  The insolvency

thls interest by p for creditors to fix the
baais of the liguidator's fees. This guida is |nlendnd 1o help craditors ba awara of
thelr righta to approve and monitor fesa, explains the basis on which teas are fixed
and how creditore can seak information about expenses incumed by the Iiquidator and
challanga thosa they consider to ba excassive,

Lquidmtion procedure

Uguidation {or ‘winding up') is tha most comman typs of corporats insslvency

procedure. Liguidation is the formal winding up of & cumnamfi aﬂaxr: un!allmg the

reqliantion of ita assats and the of the p in d order of

prionty. quuhiaﬂnn may ba sither voluntary, when n is Insllculed hy reaokition of the
y, when & is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary fquidation s the more ¢ommon of the two. An Insalvent voluntary
liquidation is callsd a crediters” voluntary liquidation {often abbreviated to 'CVL'). In
thia type of liquidation an Insolvency practitionor (1P acts as liguidator throughout.

In & compulsary liquidation on the other hand, the function of Bguidator &, In most
casas, |nitially performed not by an insoivency practiloner but by an official called the
officlal recefver. The officlal recelver i an officer of tha court and an officlal belenging
1 The Insolvency Service, In most compulsory figuidations, the official receiver
becomes liquidator immediataly on the making of the winding-up order. Where the
p skils of an are requirad or the majority of credhtors
requast the appointmant of an lnsaNnncy practitionar, an insclvency practitioner will
usually ba appeinted te act a5 liquidator In place cf the officlal recelver. Whera an
Insolvency practitionar is not appointed the officlal recaiver remalns liquidator,

Whera a ‘ Follows an an ad. the coun
may appeint the former adminlstrator o act as liquidator. In such casas tha dfﬂchl
recolver doas not become fquidator, An may also o

liquidator in & CVA.
Tha liquidation committes

In a liquidaticn {whether voluntary or compulsary) the craeditors have the right to
appolnt a calted the with 2 minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monttor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liqudzators fees. An Invitation to decide on whether & commities is to be established
will be sent to creditors af the same tme a2 a decision is louom on ms &ppointment
of & iquidator. In canss whars & follows:
any committes established for the purposes of ths adminlambn wll continue in
being as the liquidation committes.

The liquidator muat call the fiest meeting of the committes within & waeks of hs
estabiehment (o hie appointment If that le later), and subssquent mestings must be
heki efther at specifiod datss agrood by the commRtes, or when requestad by a
mambar of the committes, or whan the liquikiator deckiss ha needs to hold one, The
liquidetor is required to raport to the committee at least svery 8 montha on the
progresa of the unteas the directs This provides an

& tha value and nature of the proparty which the liquidator has to dsal with.

if thete & ne o the does not make the requisite
determination, tha kqudator's remunarstion may ba fixed by a declaion of the
craditors. The creditors take account of the aams mattsrs as mpply in the cass of the
committos.

If tha remuneration is not fixed as above, it will ba fixed in ona of tha following ways.
In & CVL, it will ba fixed by tha court on application by the liquidator, but the lquidetor
may not make such an applcation unless he haa first tried to get his remunermtion
fxed by the commhiaa of crediors as deacribed sbove, and in any cass not later
than 1& months after his apgointment. In a compulsory liquidation, i will be in
accordance with a scaie sat ot In the Aukes

‘Whare the liquidation follows dirsctly on from an administration in which the lquidator
had acted as adminstrator, the basks of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues 1o apply in the Iquidatton {subject to paragraph B balow).

Ruviaw of remuneration

‘Whaere there has besn a matenial and substantial change In circumstances gince the
besis of the kquidetors remuneration wes fixed, the iguidator may reguast that it ba
changed. The request must be made to the same body sa infially approved the
remunersation, and tha sama rukes apply as to the original approval.

‘What information should be provided by the liquidstor?
Ganeral principies

The liguidator should provide those with
sufficient information to enabls them to make an Inrromwd mgumort about the

of the lig s requedt. The i should be na
mannar which is ransparsnt, tonsistent thioughout the lite of the case and uesful 1o
craditors, while being proportionats to the circumatancea of the case.

A proposed kquiklator my issue a fees sstimate to creditora prior to being appointed
liquidator_

The liquidator should disclose.

. pay and exp arising from the liquidation pail to the
hquidator or his of her asaociates;
+ any businass or parsonal K with for g the:

partiss
quidator's. remuneration or who provide services ic the liquidster in r-pod of
the Insolvency appcintmeni whers the islationship could ghve 1ise to & conflict of
Intareat.

The liguidator should Inform crediora of thelr righta under inaclvency legialation, and
should advise tham how they may accesa sukable Information aetting out thelr rights
within the first communication with them and In sach subssguent report.

Where the liquiiator sub-coniracts out work that could othetwise ba carried out by the
liquidatet or his or her staff, this should be drawn t the sttention of creditors with an
axplanation of why it s being done.

Koy ivsues

The kay Issuss of concarn to those with a tinanclal Interest in the lavel of payments
from the insolvercy estate will commonly be:



831

tha work the liquidator amticipatos. will be done, and wity that work Is necassary;

+  the anticipated coat of that work, inciuding any expenses expsctad to ba Incuired
in connection with i:

= whather It is anticipated that the wark will provide a financial besneflt to creditors,
and it so what benatit (or it the work provided no divect financial banefit, but was
required by atatute);

+  tha work actvally done and why that work was necsssary,

s the actual custs of the work, including any expenasa Incurrsd In connection with
#t, as againat any eatimate provided:;

+ whathar the work has provided a financial benstfit to craditom, and It g0 what

benofit (or Hf the work provided no direct financial benoftt, but was required by

statute).

‘When providing informafion aboul payments, fees and expsnses, tia liquidator
shouid do a0 In 4 way which faciltates clarity of understanding of these key issusa.
Narative explanitions should bs provided 1o suppert any numerical information
suppiied. Whete it s practical fo do a0, the (kuidator should provide an indication of
tha likely return 1o creditors when zeeking approval for the basis of his remunsration.

‘Whaen approval {or a fixed ameunt o & percentage basla ks sought, the liquidator
shouk! expiain why the basis requastad is expected to produce & fair and reasonable
raflaction of the work that the liquidator anticipates will be underiaken

Fas astimates aid subsequant repocts.

When praviding & fes estimate, the liquiiator ahoud supply that information in
sufficiant time 1o faciitate that body making an informed judgement about the
reasonableness AT the liquidstors requeats. The estimate shoud cleary describe
wha! activities ara anticipated 1o be conductad in reapect of the estimated fee. Whan
sutsequently reponting 1o credkors, the actual hours and averags rate (or ratss) of
the coats charged for each activity ahoukd be provided for comparison,

Disbursements

Costs met by and rembursed to the liquidater In connection with the kuikiation will
fall into two categories:

s Category 1 Thass ara third parilas
whare thera i# 3pecific expenditure directly reforable w the liquidation. Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without pdor approval, athough the liquidator
should be préparsd to discloss information about them in the same way as any
oifver axpenaat.

= Gategory 2 disburssments: Thess ar coste that mre directly refterable to the
liquidation but NSt t0- & payment 1o an indepandent third pardy. They may Include
shared or allccEted £osts That may be incurred by the liquidator or thelr firm, and
that can be aliccated to the IUKIaton on & proper and ressonable basi.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as a Kquidator's
remuneration

‘When seaking approval, the liquidator should expiain, for each category of cost, the

basia on which thve charge ia baing mads. #f the iquidator nsa cblained spproval for

the basls of Category 2 dishursements, that basis may contioue to be Lsed in a

asquential appointment whers further approval of the basia of remuneration s not

required, or whene the liquidator is replaced.

Tha following are not permissible as disoursements:

+ acharge asa ation;
« an admhhtndcﬂ feo or charge ldditlon.l to tha liquidator's remuneration;

whers it i fixed 88 a set amount, in which case it may be shown ae that amount
without any apportionment for the perod of the report),

s K the report B the first 1o ba made after the basia has been fixed, the
remunsration chargad during ths periods covered by the previous reports,
togetnar with a description of the work donm during thase periods, iraspactive of
whether paym#rt was actually made durig the period of the repart;

+ & statement of the sxpansss (ncurrd by the Kquidator during the period of the
roport. ireapactive of whether payment waa actually made during that pariod;

» details of pugress during the pariod of the repon, including a summary of the
recsipts and payments during the period;

»  details of what remains to be done;

= whaers appropriate. a sEtemant —

- that the remuneration anticipated to bs charged s likely to exceed the fees
estmate or any approval ghven for remunesmtion exceeding the sstimats;

- that expens®s ncumed or anticipated fo 98 incurred are likely to excesd, or
hava excesded, the detaila givan th the creditors prior to the detsrmination af
the basis of remuneration; and

- the resson for hat axceas.

= 1 statement of the creditors” nghis to recpest further informaton, as sxplained in
paragraph 8.2, 8nd their right to challenge the kquidators remunerabon and
expsnsss,

Within 21 days of receipt of a pmwau report g craditor rnuy raquest tha liquidator to
provide further set out in the
raport. A requeat must ba in wrmng anr.! may be made alther by a sacured credhor, or
by an unsecurad creditor wikh the concurrence of at least 5% n vaks of unsscured
eraditors (inciuding himself) or the permisaton of the court.

The lkquidater musl provide the recuasted information within 14 daya, uniess he
considers that:

*  the time and cost involved in the would ba or

s disclosure woukl be prejudicial to the conduct of the {iquidation or

» ihe liquidatar | subject 1o an obiigation of confidentiality n relation 1o the
Information reguestsd,

In which case he must give the reasons for not providing some or all of the
Information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liguicators refusal to provide
the requssted informakion, or the explry of the 14 days tims lmit for tha provision of
the information.

‘What if » creditor Is dissatinfied?

Excopt in cases wiere there & a liquidation commitea i i the creditors aa a body
who have authority to approva the liquidator's fess.

It a creditor believas that the Nquidator's remuneration is axcessive, the basia i
inappopriate, or the expensss Incurred by the liquidetor are in all the circumstances
sxcessie ha may, provided certain conditiona are mat, apply o the court.

Application may be mads to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsscursd
<fedior provided @& least 10 par cent in vaue of unsecurad craditors (ncluding
himaet) agras o @ has the psrmission of the court. Any such application must be
made within & waéks of the applicant recsiving the liquidator's progreas rapert in
which the charging of the remuneration of incurring of the axpensss In question k. firat

a8

881

811

1a

14

* recovary of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and financs charges

Puymaent of pre appointment expensss
The folowing categenes of axpenses may be paid out of ths COMPANY's assols, either

bafora or attet the commencement of the winding up, a8 an sxpensa of the winging-
up:

«  Any Y ofp of aftairs.

+ Any reaacnahla m necessary sxponasa ol du dochlun procsdure or deamed
consant procedura 10 ssek & dacislon from the credkors on the nomnation of a
Tiquidazor under AB.14.

It paymert haa not béon maca pi payment may
not ba made to the liguidator nr any aasociate oﬂhe Iquldm otherwise than with
tha approval of the liqukiation committes, the cradiors o the court.

Ciaclosure ashould be Made in the foos octimate of amounts mlready paid to the
liguidatar in respect of pre-appointment ¢06Ms, giving the amounts paid, the name of
the payer and ks ratationship to the estate and the natyre of the payment.

Disclosure shoukd follow the principlea and standards as set out in this guidanca
Feahsations for secured creditors

Whare the liguidatar reakses an asaet on behalf of a ascured creditor and recaives
remuneration out of the praceeds (see pamgraph 11.1 balow), he should discloss the
amount of that remunemtion to the commitee (f therw Is one), to craditors when
considering & decialon for the purpesa of determining his fdes, and In any reports he
aends to creditors.

Excesding the amount set out in the fess satimate

Remunaration canrt bo drawn in axcosa of tha feas estimate without approval by
e body which fixed the criginal basia of thé remuneration. Tha request for approval
must specity -

« the reason why the liquidator has exceeded, or ia kel 10 axcesd, the fess
eatimate;

= ‘the addhional work The iguidalon has undaniaien o DIopoaes 10 undenais;

s the hourly rate or mtes the liquidator proposes to chargs for ach part of that
addMonal work;

« the time that addRiona! work haa taken of tha liquidater anticipates that work will
take

o whether the bquidator sniicipatss that I will be necessary to seek Murther
aparoval; and
*  the reasons it wik be necessary to asek further approval.

Progress reports and requests for turther Information

Tha Ihuu-nr Is recuired to send annual progrees. reports to creditors. Tha raports
st In

v Oatplls of the basis fixad for the remuneration of the quidator (or ff not fued at
the date of the regor, the steps taken during the pericd of the repor 10 fix It);

+ it the basis has basn fixed, the ramuneration charged during the period of the
report, krsspective of whether t was actually pakd during that period (xcept

reported (ses paragraph 8.1 mbove}, If the court doss not dismins. the application
{which t may if # conaicars that ingutficlent causs is shown) the applicant must give
the bouidator a copy of the application and aupporting evidence at least 14 days
betore the hearing.

It tha court conskiars the application wall foundad, k may ordav that the remunaration
ba reduced, the basia be changed, of the sxpensss be diszliowsd or repakl. Unless
the court arders ise, the costs of the ) Must by paid by the spplicant
and not out of the assets of the Inackent company.

On racaipt of the liquidator's final account cradton hawe § weeke to i which they
may challenge the liquiiator's remuneration and sxpenses under R18.34

What if the liquidator (s dissatiafiag?

1t the Iiquidetor considera that the fied by the the
¢taditors, in the p orin wih the statutory scaie
InaufMcignt, or that the basia used 1o fix X 8 Inapproprinte, he may apply to the court
far the amount or rats 10 be increasad or the basis changed. It he decides lo apply to
the court he must give At [t 14 days' natice tc the members of the committes and
ihe commRise nay nominate one of Mom of ita members to appsar of be
reprasantad at the court heanng. H thars is no committes, the kquidators notice of
hia appéication must bs sont to such of the creditors as the court mey direct, and they
may hominate one or more ¢f their ruMber 1o appear or be reprasented. The court
may order tha costs 1o be paid out of the assets.

Other matters reisting to remuneretion

Whare the liquidatos realiaes assets on behat of & secuned crediior he ia entitied 1o
bs remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordancs with a acale et ¢ut (n the
Fules. Usually, howsver, the fiquidator will agras the basls of his fes for dsaling with
chargad ansets with the secured craditar concemad,

Where two (or move) joint liquidators are appolnted it is for themn to agres hetwsan
themselves how the remunemtion payabie should be apportioned. Any dispute
betwean them may be raferred 1o tha cout, the committes of & meating of craditors.

1 the appointed liquidator ia a ackchor and employs hia own frm 0 aid In the
Insolvency, profit costs may not be peid unless authorised by tha commbites, the
creditora er the court.

If & new liquidator is appointed In place of lnoﬂnr any dmmlmmn declmn ar
court order which was in affect before

effect in relation ta the erfuneration of the new Iquldahormlll aturther uctnmh:uon
cacision of court order Is made.

‘Where the basis of the remunaration & o set amount, and the liquidatar ceassa to st
before the time has elapasd or the work haa beer completed for which tha amount
‘was 3et, application may be made for a determination of the ameount that shouk! be
pak! to the outgaing quuld-wr The application must be made to ths aams body as
approved the remnsration. Whese the culgaing fiquidater and ihe incoming liquidaior
ara lrom the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment betwean tham

Thers may also ba occasions when creditors wil agree to maks funds avalisbip
themeelves to pay for the liquidator 1o carry out tasks which cannct be paid for out of
the assats, either becayss they are deficlent or because k is uncertain whether the
‘work undertaken will rasult In any banefit to craditors.  Arrangemens of this kind are
sometimss mads 1o fund lftigetion or investigations. into the aftaira of the insoent
company. Any arangsmants of this nature wil be a matter for agresmant batwesn



the liqukiator and the credtora concemad and wil not be auject (o the statutory rules
rolating to remuneration.

12 Effective dete

Tnis gukie applies where a comoany goes imo iquidation on or after 8 April
2017,

It ia unahil to provide tima spent and charge-out value information In a tabular form for each of
the time periods reported upon, whh work classified (and sub-tivided) In a way relevant to the
clrcumatances of the cass

The folowing arsas of activity are suggested as & basia for the analysta of tme spent:

Admhmmmm and planning

.
. Flollhmhn of asams
. Trading
»  Greditors

=  Any other case-apacific matters

Tha folowing categorias are suggasted as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:
Partner

.
+  Manager

*  Other senior professianale

*  Asaistants and support staff

The level of diaclosure suggestsd above wil not ba approgriste In all cases, and
considsrations of proportionalty will apply:

» where cumulative time costs are, and are axpected to be, less than £10,000 the Nguidator
should, as 3 minimum, saty the number of hours and average rais per hour and axplain
any unusual teatures of the case;

» whaere cumulative time costs are, or are expected o by, between £10,000 and £50,000, &
tme and charga-out summary simiar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate |evel of detail (aubject to the explanation of any unusual teaturas):

+ whars cumulative tims conts excesd, or are expectsd to excesd, £50,000, further and
more dataiied analysie or explanation will be warranted

Appandix
8, Tormat for the pr of

Issund to clith sets out the following suggested
format for the provieion of informetion when . seeking approved of remuneration. However, the
tevel of diaciostrs suggested batow may not be appropriate in all cases, and wil be subject to
oonakleratona of proportionality. In arger of more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and L ] format,

Nacrative overview of the case

In all cases, reporia on remunaration shoukl provide & narrative overview of the case. Malters
relevant tn an overview are.

the comaplexity of the cass;

any P falling on the

the iquidators effecthreness;

the vaiue and nature of the proparty in quastion.

The information pravided will dspand upon the basis or bases baing sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided. An overvisw might inchada:

= an sxplanation of the naturs, and the lyuidators own Inttial aseessment, of the

(Irchuding the e 1o ) and the outcoma {if knewn):
= inkial views on how the aesignmant was 1o be ha'\dled including deciaiona on siaffing or
the of advisers;

- w-umm of the case, particuarly those that aftect the remunsmtion and
coit sxpended;

«  the resasona hr subsequent changses in atrategy;

+ the steps taken to extabish the views of cracitors, particularty in reiation 1o agreeing the
stiutegy for the assignment. budgeting, and fee drawing:

«  any sxisting agresement about rumunurlﬂon

+ details of haw other nciuding were chossn, how they wara
comtracted to bo pald, and what ﬂsw have boen tnken to review their lees;

= In a larger case, particulary if It involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how sratagy was set and raviawed;

+  detais of work undertaken during the paviod:

* any addtional valus brought to the estate during the patiod, for which the liquidator
wishes to claim increased remunesation.

Time cost basls

Whers any part of the oria to ba on a tims costs basis,
raquasts for and reports an mmunomllnn Shoukd provide:

+  An expianation of the hquidsiors time charging poiicy. clearly stating the unks of time

that have been used, the grades of siaff and mitea thet have bean charged to the

assignment, and the policy %or recowering the cost of suppont staff, There Ia an

expactation that time will be recorded i units of nct greater than 8 minutes.

A deacription of work carried out, which might Incheds:

= dotaie of work umdenaken during the period, ralated 10 the table of time apant for the
period;

- an axplanation of the gradaea of atafl usad to undaraks the differant tasks carried out
and the reasons why it was appropriate for thosa grades to be used;

- any comments on any figursa in the summary of fime spant accompanying the
raguast the liquidator wishes to make.

Time spent and charge-out summarkes, In an apprepriste format.




alsh
ylor

‘Walsh Tayior Inscivency Practiioners

Chargs Ot Rt
Pt par hour
£
Diracvorincivency Practones 200
Sonlor Manager 250
Manager 240
Sanlor Admiriatrator 180
Adiminigtrator 15
Castier 160
Suppor sl (ine. sacwtarial) 125
+ Tirne sk GRG0 1 LAY of 6 Mintes
- tima Is charged e Ttas

stated above

Fax

Foom hre

Car ravel

Disburssmants Recovary Policy

Diract costs are recoversd &l aciuli Gost 1 Uié Ciee

InGd¥t Kor arampld i whors raevant nsicanca and bhonding,
RAVWUNNG, COUNGr, ToNSEiion fees, sqarch fees. postage
finchuing re-direction), storage, subsisience and pubiic Uanspon.

No charga ka made for telephone calks.

Apportionad ooels ars racoverad on the follomng tarifl-

£1 per page sent

15p par copy — imespective of #ize

150 i roets Nind K ¢ 8GKONS MaLOGE - CHarp® 14 only be mace

whien AEAANICE OF Cciar CIo! andior crediions s kely and o

Meoting rpom hes beon sel aslde.

£35 Inkial cans amt-up fos por cvportte cise
£15 par parsonal case

Arnual case’ ile makiananca chages of €10
65p par mila

Fax, ¥ 1ha avorage
COStE Of CONELMabies.

Foam hire w bised on an avirage of charpss lavied by lour local
proveens



